
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2431
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.12.2015


Number of Seats in Courses


 †2431.  SHRI PASHUPATI NATH SINGH:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of seats in engineering and MBA courses at present in the country, State-wise;

(b) the number of students have taken admission in engineering and MBA courses during the last three years and the current year, State-wise; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to increase the number of seats in the said courses?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT


(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a): The State-wise number of seats in Engineering and MBA Courses in the country, during the year 2015-16 is at Annexure-I.

(b): The details of the number of students taken admission in Engineering and MBA Courses during the last 3 years including current year is at Annexure-II.

(c): The issue of increasing the number of seats depends on the applications filed for the same from existing and new institutions. All these applications are examined based on the norms and standards laid down in the Approval Process Handbook of AICTE.
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Annexure-I as referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Number 2431 for reply on 14.12.2015 asked by SHRI PASHUPATI NATH SINGH regarding Number of Seats in Courses


State/UT Engineering(Diploma,UG,PG) MBA
Approved Intake Approved

Intake
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 360 0

Andhra Pradesh 298766 51510
Arunachal Pradesh 420 0
Assam 7967 910
Bihar 23044 2155
Chandigarh 3117 60
Chhattisgarh 35154 1959
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 330 120
Daman and Diu 540 0
Delhi 16091 10044
Goa 4211 360
Gujarat 148390 13432
Haryana 151663 15671
Himachal Pradesh 21124 1440
Jammu and Kashmir 9553 955
Jharkhand 16834 1990
Karnataka 214341 24960
Kerala 93574 8040
Madhya Pradesh 149796 27355
Maharashtra 364902 55616
Manipur 255 0
Meghalaya 800 120
Mizoram 140 30
Nagaland 360 60
Odisha 98020 9326
Puducherry 12634 660
Punjab 116534 11310
Rajasthan 127782 8725
Sikkim 1299 60
Tamil Nadu 536340 32462
Telangana 266754 70208
Tripura 1532 60
Uttar Pradesh 290651 74726
Uttarakhand 32085 5210
West Bengal 77226 5815
Grand Total 3122589 435349


State/UT 2012-2013  2013-14  2014-2015 2015-16


Annexure-II as referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Number
2431 for reply on 14.12.2015 asked by SHRI PASHUPATI NATH SINGH regarding Number of Seats in Courses


Students
Enrolled*

Students
Enrolled*

Students
Enrolled*

Students
Enrolled*

Andaman and Nicobar
Islands

366 398 383 0

Andhra Pradesh 148663 152551 153484 8819

Arunachal Pradesh 329 297 309 0

Assam 3617 4668 4442 1082

Bihar 9441 7722 10819 1229

Chandigarh 1776 1881 1966 324

Chhattisgarh 17519 20202 18534 1370

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 308 321 295 0

Daman and Diu 360 360 347 163

Delhi 11214 12663 13394 300

Goa 2223 2936 3756 0

Gujarat 99286 108409 94025 6917

Haryana 62446 58877 60901 1851

Himachal Pradesh 7183 7072 6322 202

Jammu and Kashmir 4641 5663 5761 254

Jharkhand 8060 10327 12033 1385

Karnataka 145592 153679 151071 10838

Kerala 55740 60457 60696 5441

Madhya Pradesh 85847 83332 79611 5984

Maharashtra 226334 234257 210520 13698

Manipur 193 220 230 0

Meghalaya 314 170 449 317

Mizoram 0 115 124 0

Nagaland 0 0 52 0

Odisha 44605 39672 43057 1235

Puducherry 7089 6824 6340 39

Punjab 54110 53998 55612 612

Rajasthan 65100 65050 49622 81

Sikkim 986 922 858 0

Tamil Nadu 323567 312545 284701 17236

Telangana 127981 143186 142138 11073

Tripura 674 630 1079 532

Uttar Pradesh 141674 148842 165586 5062

Uttarakhand 14500 14202 14752 1664

West Bengal 42158 43890 44966 4551
Grand Total 1713896 1756338 1698235 102259


Annexure-II as referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Number 2431 for
reply on 14.12.2015 asked by SHRI PASHUPATI NATH SINGH regarding Number of Seats in
Courses

The Institutes have not yet reported admitted students data for the academic year 2015-16.
*Includes Students admitted under TFW & Supernumerary Quota


State 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-16
  Students

Enrolled*
Students
Enrolled*

Students
Enrolled*

Students
Enrolled*

Andhra Pradesh 24498 27855 32219 2774
Assam 378 501 476 163
Bihar 1190 1151 1040 139
Chandigarh 0 0 0 0
Chhattisgarh 859 788 796 55
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 60 49 43 0

Delhi 5404 5962 5867 36
Goa 290 339 316 0
Gujarat 7408 7114 7078 848
Haryana 5340 5247 6415 254
Himachal Pradesh 375 366 484 0

Jammu and Kashmir 428 420 402 0

Jharkhand 1086 1114 1170 63
Karnataka 14253 12643 13346 584
Kerala 4590 4084 4496 273
Madhya Pradesh 17335 17888 17522 1030
Maharashtra 39125 33781 33275 2093
Meghalaya 40 25 29 0
Mizoram 0 28 29 0
Nagaland 0 30 30 0
Odisha 3369 3145 3698 283
Puducherry 360 370 350 0
Punjab 4385 4461 5553 198
Rajasthan 3556 2902 3192 111
Sikkim 60 42 21 0
Tamil Nadu 20081 17088 17043 1018
Telangana 35186 37940 35138 1418
Tripura 0 0 0 0
Uttar Pradesh 33629 36770 47225 1444
Uttarakhand 3127 2734 2978 131
West Bengal 2292 2048 2051 97
Grand Total 228704 226885 242282 13012

